to decide the delegated financial powers to settle the claim. 

(b) Procedure for settlement of claims up to and inclusive of Rs.25000/-: - 

To be in tune with the RBI guidelines and keeping in view its risk management systems, 

Bank has fixed Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) as minimum 

threshold limit and in such cases Branch Heads (irrespective of the grade) are authorized 

to settle the claims following the simplified procedure as below;   

The Branch Head can settle the claims up to and inclusive of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Thousand only) without insisting for any documentation other than a 

Letter of Indemnity. Requirement of Surety and Legal Heirship Certificate are waived 

for all claims within the aforesaid threshold limit. The Branch Heads shall, after due 

enquiry be convinced with the bonafides of the claim and the identity of the claimants